
 
 

CONTRACT #2 
RFS # 308.01-11909 

FA # 09-25121 
Edison # 1850 

 
Treasury Department 

Investments 
 

VENDOR:   
The Townsend Group, Inc. 



STATE OF TENNESSEE 

 
DAVID H. LILLARD, JR.         T R E A S U R Y  D E P A R T M E N T    615.741.2956 

   STATE TREASURER         David.Lillard@tn.gov 
   S T A T E  CA P IT OL   
 NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE  37243-0225 
    

Sender’s telephone: 615.532.3067 
Sender’s email: Courtney.Holliday@tn.gov 

 
 
M E M O R A N D U M  

 
 
TO:   Fiscal Review Committee 
 
THROUGH:  Christy Allen, Assistant Treasurer 
   Legal, Compliance and Audit  
 
FROM:  Courtney Holliday, Assistant General Counsel 
 
DATE:  June 10, 2013 
 
SUBJECT:  The Townsend Group, Inc. Contract Amendment 
   
 
 
This memorandum details the terms of the Department of Treasury’s (“Department”) contract 
amendment with the Townsend Group, Inc. (“Townsend”) that is before the Fiscal Review 
Committee as well as the justification for this noncompetitive amendment.   
 
The contract between the Department and Townsend provides that Townsend will continue to 
provide investment management services relative to the Tennessee Consolidated Retirement 
System’s (“TCRS”) real estate portfolio. Townsend currently assists the Department in selecting 
external real estate separate account advisors who identify properties which meet TCRS criteria 
and assists with the management and administration of the real estate investments of TCRS. 
Townsend also provides quarterly updates on the performance of the external managers. The 
specific duties contained in the contract are as follows: 
 
The Contractor shall provide services regarding the TCRS’s real estate program by performing  
the following: 
  
             a. Review of Real Estate Investment Policy, Guidelines, Procedures and Asset 

Allocation. At the State’s request, the Contractor shall conduct a review of the real 
estate investment policy, guidelines, procedures and asset allocation developed by 
the Retirement System with the context of the then current market conditions and 



Fiscal Review Committee 
Townsend Group, Inc. 
June 10, 2013 
Page 2  
 

 

 
 

the Retirement System’s real estate investment performance. The Contractor shall 
advise the State of any recommended changes to the investment policy, 
guidelines, procedures or asset allocation as a result of such review, and shall, at 
the State’s request, reduce any such recommendations to a written report for the 
State’s consideration in accordance with T.C.A. §8-37-104(a)(9).  

             b. Real Estate Performance Review Services. Currently, the State has engaged five 
(5) real estate investment advisors who are responsible for locating, on behalf of 
the State, real estate investments for potential acquisition by the Retirement 
System. On a quarterly basis, Townsend shall provide written evaluation reports 
of the real estate investment performance of each real estate investment advisor 
acquired by the State and of each individual real estate investment holding. In 
addition, Townsend assists the State in the ongoing evaluation of the performance 
of the advisors.  

             c. Selection of Additional External Investment Advisors. At the State’s request, 
Townsend provides analysis of and assists the State in acquiring any additional 
external real estate investment advisors desired by the State. At the direction of 
the State, Townsend prepares and/or issues a request for information and 
questionnaires to entities who are in the business of providing real estate 
investment advisory services.  

             d. Meetings. Townsend is available on a quarterly basis to meet with appropriate 
State personnel, committees, boards and commissions to explain reports and to 
discuss any matter in connection with the real estate services it provides. Such 
meetings may also include a discussion on the state of the major real estate 
markets in the United States and how any anticipated changes in a market/region 
may impact the Retirement System’s existing real estate investments or future 
investments in that market/region.  

 
The justification for a noncompetitive amendment to this contract is that extending the contract 
with Townsend will allow the Department to utilize Townsend’s understanding of the history of 
TCRS real estate investments and the long-range investment philosophy implemented by TCRS 
in selecting external real estate advisors for the program. The current contracts with all of 
TCRS’s external real estate advisors expire November 30, 2013. Townsend’s experience and 
knowledge of the selection process will be invaluable to assist the Department in identifying and 
evaluating potential external real estate advisors prior to the expiration date of the current 
contracts. Additionally, real estate investments are long-term investments that may not yield 
growth for a portfolio for many years. Accordingly, the scope of services that Townsend 
provides makes continuity crucial for TCRS to adequately build a real estate portfolio that is 
designed to yield growth over a long-term period. Townsend has assisted TCRS in its recent 
initiative to invest in real estate funds, and this initiative is expected to continue for at least the 
next five to ten years. Townsend provides data and due diligence reviews that allow TCRS to 
proceed with this initiative, and it is a leader in the industry in providing such data. The one (1) 
year amendment would allow Townsend to continue to assist the Department in selecting real 
estate advisors and implementing investment initiatives.  
 



Fiscal Review Committee 
Townsend Group, Inc. 
June 10, 2013 
Page 3  
 

 

 
 

The request is submitted less than 60 days before the effective date of the amendment due to an 
internal oversight. The Department was timely in submitting the non-competitive amendment 
request and rule exception request for the Central Procurement Office, and had such requests 
approved. However, the Department mistakenly did not submit the request to the Fiscal Review 
Committee at the time.  
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

*Contact Name: 
Courtney Holliday *Contact 

Phone: 
532-3067 

*Original Contract 
Number: 

09-25121-00 *Original RFS 
Number:  

308.01-119-09 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 

1850 Edison RFS 
Number: (if 

applicable) 

 

*Original Contract 
Begin Date: 

July 1, 2008 *Current End 
Date: 

June 30, 2013 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

1 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:  
(if applicable) 

July 1, 2013 

*Department Submitting: Treasury Department  
*Division: Investments  

*Date Submitted: June 10, 2013 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days:  

If not, explain: Submitted late due to internal oversight 
*Contract Vendor Name: The Townsend Group, Inc. 

*Current Maximum Liability: $625,000 
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY:2009 FY:2010 FY:2011 FY:2012 FY:2013 FY 
$125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report) 
FY:2009 FY:2010 FY:2011 FY:2012 FY:2013 FY 
$125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $ 
IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract 
Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus 
funds were spent: 

N/A 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons 
and provide the authority for the 
carry forward provision: 

N/A 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding 
was acquired to pay the overage: 

N/A 

*Contract 
Funding State: $625,000 Federal:  



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

Source/Amount 

Interdepartmental: 
 

 Other:  

If “other” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

  
  
  

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Non-Competitive Contract 
*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 
prior to contract award? 

$625,000 (for 5 year contract) 

 
 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 
all estimated contract expenditures. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY: 
2014 

FY: FY: FY: FY: 

Real Estate 
investment 
consulting 
services in 
connection with 
the Retirement 
System’s real 
estate investment 
program  

$125,000     

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 
deliverable. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY: 2014 FY: FY: FY: FY: 

Real Estate 
consulting 
services  

Training cost of 
using new vendor to 
assist in selecting 
new real estate 
advisors prior to their 
November 2013 
contract expiration; 
potential additional 
fees from re-
negotiation with new 
vendor  

    

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 
contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 
options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 

between contract deliverables. 
Proposed 
Vendor Cost: 
(name of 
vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

N/A Current 
contractor is 
the leader 
in, and one 
of the only 
vendors 
providing 

    



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

the full 
portfolio of 
consulting, 
due 
diligence, 
and data 
reviews.  

Other Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

N/A      
Other Vendor 
Cost: (name 
of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

N/A      



Search Results 

View All   First     1‐18 of 18     Last  

 

Busines
s Unit 

Voucher 
ID 

Invoice 
Numbe
r 

Gross 
Invoice 
Amoun
t 

Paymen
t 
Amount

Invoice 
Date 

Short Vendor 
Name 

Vendor ID  Name 1 
Vouche
r Style 

Related 
Vouche
r 

Entry 
Status 

Vouche
r 
Source 

30901 
0000101
4 

6383  31250  31250 
12/30/200
8 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0000240
4 

6500  31250  31250 
03/31/200
9 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0000474
4 

6607  31250  31250 
06/30/200
9 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0000801
1 

6722  31250  31250 
09/30/200
9 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0000978
4 

6837  31250  31250 
12/30/200
9 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0001262
6 

6941  31250  31250 
03/31/201
0 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0001405
9 

7049  31250  31250 
06/30/201
0 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901  0001644 7161  31250  31250  09/30/201 THE TOWNSE‐ 000001881 The Townsend  Regular (blank)  Postabl Online 



7  0  001  5  Group  e 

30901 
0001884
4 

7283  31250  31250 
12/30/201
0 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0002124
4 

7406  31250  31250 
03/31/201
1 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0002324
6 

7532  31250  31250 
06/30/201
1 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0002642
1 

7720  31250  31250 
09/30/201
1 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0002914
8 

7955  31250  31250 
12/30/201
1 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0003114
2 

8097  31250  31250 
03/31/201
2 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0003238
4 

8244  31250  31250 
06/30/201
2 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0003569
0 

8414  31250  31250 
09/30/201
2 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0003806
7 

8533  31250  31250 
12/30/201
2 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

30901 
0004020
9 

8704  31250  31250 
03/31/201
3 

THE TOWNSE‐
001 

000001881
5 

The Townsend 
Group 

Regular (blank) 
Postabl
e 

Online 

 



 
 
  

 













 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

C O N T R A C T  A M E N D M E N T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

30901-22314 1850 09-25121-00 1 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

The Townsend Group, Inc. 18815 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Extend the current contract to June 30, 2014.  

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          June 30, 2014 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 125,000.00 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2009 $125,000.00                 $125,000.00

2010 $125,000.00                 $125,000.00

2011 $125,000.00                 $125,000.00

2012 $125,000.00                 $125,000.00

    2013 $125,000.00                 $125,000.00

    2014 $125,000.00  $125,000.00 

TOTAL: $750,000.00                 $750,000.00

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required to 
be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other obligations. 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

           

OCR USE 



 
 

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT 09-25121-00 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Treasury, 
hereinafter referred to as the “State” and The Townsend Group, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the 
“Contractor/Grantee.”  It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
Amendment Section(s) — B. (Contract Term), C.1. (Maximum Liability); C.3. (Payment Methodology) 
 
Amendment Detail 
 

1. Contract section B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
B. CONTRACT TERM: 
 

This Contract shall be effective for the period commencing on July 1, 2008 and ending on 
June 30, 2014. The State shall have no obligation for services rendered by the Contractor 
which are not performed within the specified period.  

 
2. Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
C.1. Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract 

exceed seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000). The payment rates in Section 
C.3. shall constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for the Service and all of 
the Contractor’s obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment 
required. The payment rates include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, 
overheads, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the 
Contractor. 

 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the 
Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State. The 
maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not 
guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the 
State requests work and the Contractor performs said work. In which case, the 
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in Section C.3. 
The State is under no obligation to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar 
amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this 
Contract.  

 
3. Contract section C.3. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
C.3. Payment Methodology. The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment 
rates herein for units of service authorized by the State in a total amount not to exceed the 
Contract Maximum Liability established in Section C.1. 
  

a. The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory completion of 
units, milestones, or increments of service defined in Section A.  

 
b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of service 

based upon the following payment rates:  
 

 



Service Description Amount 
(per compensable increment) 

For services performed from July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009 $31,250 per quarter
For services performed from July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010 $31,250 per quarter
For services performed from July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 $31,250 per quarter
For services performed from July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012 $31,250 per quarter
For services performed from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013 $31,250 per quarter
For services performed from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014 $31,250 per quarter 
 

  
 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective July 1, 2013.  All other terms 
and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

THE TOWNSEND GROUP, INC.: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

ANTHONY FRAMMARTINO, PRINCIPAL   

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY: 

 

DAVID H. LILLARD, JR., STATE TREASURER DATE 

 
 
 








































































































